VARIO
Instruction manual
©
 I
N
N
O
TE

8 SIGNS & MARKINGS
A) Name or logo of the manufacturer / seller:  INNOTECH®
B) Type designation: EAP-VARIO-15
C) Sign that the user instructions must be
followed:
D) CE compliance marking: C 0408
E) Maximum number of persons to be fastened: 1 (excluding 1 person for
 first aid administration)
F) Year of manufacture and manufacturer's
serial number: JJJJ-..-...
G) Number of the applicable norm: EN 795:2012 TYP E
8.1 INNOTECH "EAP-VARIO‟
      V  A  R  I  O  - 1  5
220011:: 2255   TT99 YY77 PPNN   EE EE    ..   ..   ..   --   .. 00.. 44--JJ 00JJ 88JJJJ
m
a
x
.
A B
C
G
E
F
C
Verwendung als Einzelanschlagpunkt für eine Person! /
Use as a single anchor point for 1 person
Verwendung als Einzelanschlagpunkt für eine Person! /
Use as a single anchor point for 1 person
FFaallllddäämmppffeerr  nnoottwweennddiigg!!  //  SShhoocckk  aabbssoorrbbeerr  rreeqquuiirreedd!!
min. Freiraum unter der Absturzstelle errechnet sich:
/Herstellerangabe der verwendeten PSA + Körpergröße + 2m
min. Freiraum unter der Absturzstelle errechnet sich:
/Herstellerangabe der verwendeten PSA + Körpergröße + 2m
EN 795 E:2012 TYPEN 795 E:2012 TYP
VVAARRIIOO--1155
20 -XX ..-...20 -XX ..-...
00440088
Bei Frost oder Frostgefahr eingeschränkte Verwendung! /
Use is restricted in case of frost or danger of frost!
Bei Frost oder Frostgefahr eingeschränkte Verwendung! /
Use is restricted in case of frost or danger of frost!
PPrroodduukkttbbeesscchhrreeiibbuunngg  lleesseenn!! //  RReeaadd  iinnssttrruuccttiioonn  mmaannuuaall!!
min. free space below the fall point is calculated as:
Manufacturer s specification of the PPE used body height+ + 2m'
min. free space below the fall point is calculated as:
Manufacturer s specification of the PPE used body height+ + 2m
D
12 VARIO / 200205 / www.innotech.at
EN
8 SIGNS & MARKINGS
8.2 INNOTECH "AIO-VARIO‟
A) Name or logo of the manufacturer / seller:  INNOTECH®
B) Type designation: AIO-VARIO-45
C) Sign that the user instructions must be
followed:
D) CE compliance marking: C 0408
E) Year of manufacture and manufacturer's
serial number: YYYY-..-...
F) Number of the applicable norm: EN 795:2012 TYP C & E
Verwendung für Person !im Seilsystem 2 en (1 Person / 10m) /
Use in the lifeline system for 2 persons (1 person / 10m)!
Verwendung für Person !im Seilsystem 2 en (1 Person / 10m) /
Use in the lifeline system for 2 persons (1 person / 10m)!
FFaallllddäämmppffeerr  nnoottwweennddiigg!!  //  SShhoocckk  aabbssoorrbbeerr  rreeqquuiirreedd!!
min. Freiraum unter der Absturzstelle errechnet sich:
,5 /Herstellerangabe der verwendeten PSA + Körpergröße + 2 m
min. Freiraum unter der Absturzstelle errechnet sich:
,5 /Herstellerangabe der verwendeten PSA + Körpergröße + 2 m
EN 795 E:2012 TYP C &EN 795 E:2012 TYP C &
VVAARRIIOO--4455
20 -XX ..-...20 -XX ..-...
00440088
Bei Frost oder Frostgefahr eingeschränkte Verwendung! /
Use is restricted in case of frost or danger of frost!
Bei Frost oder Frostgefahr eingeschränkte Verwendung! /
Use is restricted in case of frost or danger of frost!
PPrroodduukkttbbeesscchhrreeiibbuunngg  lleesseenn!! //  RReeaadd  iinnssttrruuccttiioonn  mmaannuuaall!!
min. free space below the fall point is calculated as:
Manufacturer s specification of the PPE used body height ,5+ + 2 m'
min. free space below the fall point is calculated as:
Manufacturer s specification of the PPE used body height ,5+ + 2 m
A B
C
D E
C
F
13
EN
VARIO / 200205 / www.innotech.at
9 DIMENSIONS
[mm]
2000
1000
1000
2000
6
1535
q
18
0
q 512
10 INSTALLATION SUBSTRUCTURE
10.1 BITUMEN OR FOIL ROOF
Proper installation requires a bitumen or foil roof with a roof ledge and max.
incline of 5° which has been laid in accordance with the applicable norms and technical
regulations, as well as a statically load-bearing subconstruction and the use of the origi-
nal fastening elements and underlay mats listed in this instruction manual.
DANGER OF DEATH if installed on an unsuitable substucture.
 - In case of doubt, consult a structural engineer or the manufacturer
regarding the suitability of the installation substructure.
 - Underlay mats must be tested for material compatibility with the instal-
lation substructure.
!
DANGER
14 VARIO / 200205 / www.innotech.at
EN
11 INSTALLATION TOOLS
[mm]
SW = 24
2x
12 INSTALLATION NOTICE
SW = 5
12.1 APPROVED CONCRETE SLABS

DOCUMENTATION OF ANCHORAGE/PHOTO-DOCUMENTATION
PRODUCT:  Pcs.                                Year of manufacture/Serial nr.:
(Type designation EAP/anchorage point)
Installation substructure:
(e.g. solid concrete, grade: C20/25, wood: beam dimensions, tin roofs: roof manufacturer, profile, material, sheet thickness, etc.)
Date: Location:
Anchor
type:
BEF/adhesive?/
designation
Seating
depth:
[mm]
Drill Ø:
[mm]
Tigh-
tening
torque:
Photos:
(save directory)
mm mm Nm
mm mm Nm
The signing installation company guarantees the proper completion of the installation (edge spacing, substructure testing, proper
cleaning of drill holes, observation of hardening times, working temperature and anchor manufacturer guidelines, etc.).
The customer accepts the services of the service provider. The user manuals, documentation of connections, photodocumentations
and examination sheets have been submitted to the customer (building owner) and are to be made available to the user. At the
access point to the safety system, the positions of the anchor points are to be posted in the form of a plan (e.g. bird's eye view
sketch of the roof).
The installer, a qualified professional familiar with the safety system, guarantees that the installation has been
completed properly, according to the latest technical developments and in accordance with the manufacturer's user
manual. The installer therefore confirms the reliability of the safety function.
Delivery of: (e.g. Personal Protective Equipment PPE,  Fall arresters, storage cabinet, etc.)
 Pcs.    Pcs.    Pcs.   Pcs.
Integrated into the existing lightning protection system? YES NO
Comments:
Name:
ACCEPTANCE REPORT NR. ____ (PART 2/2)
V A R I O
Customer
Date, company seal, signatureDate, company seal, signature
Inspection: Supplier (qualified professional
familiar with the safety system)
32 VARIO / 200205 / www.innotech.at
EN
18 SAFETY SYSTEM NOTICES
INFORMATION ON THE EXISTING SAFETY SYSTEM
The building owner is to post this information visibly at the system access point!
The system must be used in accordance with the latest technical developments
 and the user manual.
The user manuals, examination reports, etc. can be found at this location:
• Layout plan with anchor points marked:
Indicate areas where falling through is possible (e.g. dome lights, light strips)!
The maximum load values for the anchor points are given in the respective user manu-
als or the serial plate of the safety system.
In case of stress on the system from a fall or if any doubts arise, the safety system is to be removed from use imme-
diately and sent to the manufacturer or a qualified professional workshop for examination and repair. This also applies
if anchor components are damaged.
33
EN
VARIO / 200205 / www.innotech.at
19 COPY TEMPLATE
INSPECTION REPORT
INSPECTION REPORT NR.           (PART 1/2)
V A R I O
  CONTRACT NUMBER:
  PROJECT:
PRODUCT:  Pcs. Year of manufacture/serial nr.:
(Type designation EAP/anchorage point)
ANNUAL SYSTEM INSPECTION CONDUCTED ON:
ANNUAL SYSTEM INSPECTION TO BE CONDUCTED BY:
CUSTOMER: Employee:
Company address:
SUPPLIER: Employee: